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A

absorbtion

actinic radiation

accelerated outdoor weathering
adsorption

air temperature

artificial environment

azimuth angle

B

backed exposure
benchmark Climate

black box exposure

black panel temperature
black panel thermometer
black standard temperature
black standard thermometer
blister

bloom

C

carbon arc weather—ometer
chalking

checking

climate
climatological types
color difference
condensation
corrosion

cracking

crazing

crevice

D

delamination
dew point temperature

dialysis
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3.26
3.20
4.4
3.26 or 3.27
6.7
3.5
4.12

4.6
3.11
4.7
6.10
6.9
6.12
6.11
59
5.16

6.3
54
5.6
39
3.10
52
3.22
5.12
55
5.7
5.21

5.14
3.23
5.8

diffuse Radiation
direct Radiation
distortion
distinctness of image
dry-heat climate
duration

dynamics environment

E

effective surface
embrittlement
environment
environmental factor
exposure

exposure angle

exposure surface

F
flaking

fluorescent UV weather—ometer

G

global solar radiation

gloss

H
hardened

induced environment

L
Langley
lightfastness

light transmittance

M

3.16
3.15
5.25
5.22
3.12
4.20
3.6

4.18
5.17
3.1
3.2
4.1
4.11
4.17

5.15
6.4

3.17
5.1

5.18

3.4

4.21
53
5.23



masked area
metal halide global (MHG) weather—ometer
mini—environment

molds grow ( mildew )

natural ageing
natural environment

natural weathering

O

odor

open—backed exposure

P
pinholes

precipitation

R

reference material

relative humidity

S

saturated air

solar radiation

spectral power distribution
spot

standard reference material
standard sample piece

statics environment

4.19
6.6
3.8
5.10

4.2
33
4.3

5.24
4.5

5.13
3.24

4.15
3.25

3.21
3.14
3.19
5.11
4.16
4.14
3.7
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sticky 5.20
sun shining time 6.15

sun tracking weathering machine with fresnel-

reflecting contractor 6.2
surface temperature 6.8
T

TNR Langley 4.22
temperature—limited test box under glass 6.1
test specimen 4.13
tilt angle 4.10
time of wetness 6.14
U

ultraviolet radiation 3.18
w

warm—moist climate 3.13
warping 5.26
weathering behind glass 4.8
white panel thermometer 6.13
whole car exposure 4.9
X

xenon arc weather—ometer 6.5
Y

yellowness 5.19
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